

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 17

Wednesday

5th

March,

2014

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No. 17 to 18]

[9]

THE MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES' COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed **SHEPHERD LAPO** to be a Principal Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, SIR **ALBERT R PALMER** CBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to **SHEPHERD LAPO** from Friday 7th day of February 2014 to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Court Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of February, 2014.

SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE Chief Justice [10]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of the powers under section 118 of the Constitution, the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

SHEPHERD LAPO

to be a Principal Magistrate from the 7th day of February, 2014

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of February, 2014.

SIR ALBERT PALMER, CBE Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[11]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF ROLLAND REX

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

ROLLAND REX

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this third day of March, 2014.

Baoro Laxton Koraua Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board [12]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

ROLLAND REX

From the requirements of Section 55 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of March, 2014.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA, MP Minister of Finance and Treasury



Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.